Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LFXP2-30E-7FTN256C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

5. Bypass or decoupling capacitor across the supply.
6. TJ = 25°C, power supplies at nominal voltage.
7. In fpBGA and ftBGA packages the PLLs are connected to and powered from the auxiliary power supply. For these packages, the actual
auxiliary supply current is the sum of ICCAUX and ICCPLL. For csBGA, PQFP and TQFP packages the PLLs are powered independent of the
auxiliary power supply.
8. When programming via JTAG.
3-6
DC and Switching Characteristics
LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
sysIO Recommended Operating Conditions
Over Recommended Operating Conditions
Standard
VCCIO VREF (V)
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
LVCMOS332 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
LVCMOS252 2.375 2.5 2.625 — — —
LVCMOS18 1.71 1.8 1.89 — — —
LVCMOS15 1.425 1.5 1.575 — — —
LVCMOS122 1.14 1.2 1.26 — — —
LVTTL332 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
PCI33 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
SSTL18_I2,
SSTL18_II2 1.71 1.8 1.89 0.833 0.9 0.969

CSSPISN I Chip select in Slave SPI mode. This pin has a weak internal pull-up.
TOE I
Test Output Enable tristates all I/O pins when driven low. This pin has a weak
internal pull-up, but when not used an external pull-up to VCC is recom-
mended.
1. If not actively driven, the internal pull-up may not be sufficient. An external pull-up resistor of 4.7k to 10k is recommended.
2. When using the device in Master SPI mode, it must be mutually exclusive from JTAG operations (i.e. TCK tied to GND) or the JTAG TCK
must be free-running when used in a system JTAG test environment. If Master SPI mode is used in conjunction with a JTAG download
cable, the device power cycle is required after the cable is unplugged.
Signal Descriptions (Cont.)
Signal Name I/O Description
5-4
Ordering Information
LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-17E-5QN208I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free PQFP 208 IND 17
LFXP2-17E-6QN208I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free PQFP 208 IND 17
LFXP2-17E-5FTN256I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 17
LFXP2-17E-6FTN256I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 17
LFXP2-17E-5FN484I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 17
LFXP2-17E-6FN484I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 17
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-30E-5FTN256I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-6FTN256I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-5FN484I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-6FN484I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-5FN672I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-6FN672I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 30
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-40E-5FN484I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 40
LFXP2-40E-6FN484I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free fpBGA 484 IND 40
LFXP2-40E-5FN672I 1.2V -5 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 40
LFXP2-40E-6FN672I 1.2V -6 Lead-Free fpBGA 672 IND 40
5-5
Ordering Information
LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
Conventional Packaging
Commercial
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-5E-5M132C 1.2V -5 csBGA 132 COM 5
LFXP2-5E-6M132C 1.2V -6 csBGA 132 COM 5
LFXP2-5E-7M132C 1.2V -7 csBGA 132 COM 5
LFXP2-5E-5FT256C 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 COM 5
LFXP2-5E-6FT256C 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 COM 5
LFXP2-5E-7FT256C 1.2V -7 ftBGA 256 COM 5
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-8E-5M132C 1.2V -5 csBGA 132 COM 8
LFXP2-8E-6M132C 1.2V -6 csBGA 132 COM 8
LFXP2-8E-7M132C 1.2V -7 csBGA 132 COM 8
LFXP2-8E-5FT256C 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 COM 8
LFXP2-8E-6FT256C 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 COM 8
LFXP2-8E-7FT256C 1.2V -7 ftBGA 256 COM 8
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-17E-5FT256C 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 COM 17
LFXP2-17E-6FT256C 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 COM 17
LFXP2-17E-7FT256C 1.2V -7 ftBGA 256 COM 17
LFXP2-17E-5F484C 1.2V -5 fpBGA 484 COM 17
LFXP2-17E-6F484C 1.2V -6 fpBGA 484 COM 17
LFXP2-17E-7F484C 1.2V -7 fpBGA 484 COM 17
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-30E-5FT256C 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-6FT256C 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-7FT256C 1.2V -7 ftBGA 256 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-5F484C 1.2V -5 fpBGA 484 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-6F484C 1.2V -6 fpBGA 484 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-7F484C 1.2V -7 fpBGA 484 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-5F672C 1.2V -5 fpBGA 672 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-6F672C 1.2V -6 fpBGA 672 COM 30
LFXP2-30E-7F672C 1.2V -7 fpBGA 672 COM 30
5-6
Ordering Information
LatticeXP2 Family Data Sheet
Industrial
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-40E-5F484C 1.2V -5 fpBGA 484 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-6F484C 1.2V -6 fpBGA 484 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-7F484C 1.2V -7 fpBGA 484 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-5F672C 1.2V -5 fpBGA 672 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-6F672C 1.2V -6 fpBGA 672 COM 40
LFXP2-40E-7F672C 1.2V -7 fpBGA 672 COM 40
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-5E-5M132I 1.2V -5 csBGA 132 IND 5
LFXP2-5E-6M132I 1.2V -6 csBGA 132 IND 5
LFXP2-5E-6FT256I 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 IND 5
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-8E-5M132I 1.2V -5 csBGA 132 IND 8
LFXP2-8E-6M132I 1.2V -6 csBGA 132 IND 8
LFXP2-5E-5FT256I 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 IND 5
LFXP2-8E-5FT256I 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 IND 8
LFXP2-8E-6FT256I 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 IND 8
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-17E-5FT256I 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 IND 17
LFXP2-17E-6FT256I 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 IND 17
LFXP2-17E-5F484I 1.2V -5 fpBGA 484 IND 17
LFXP2-17E-6F484I 1.2V -6 fpBGA 484 IND 17
Part Number Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs (k)
LFXP2-30E-5FT256I 1.2V -5 ftBGA 256 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-6FT256I 1.2V -6 ftBGA 256 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-5F484I 1.2V -5 fpBGA 484 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-6F484I 1.2V -6 fpBGA 484 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-5F672I 1.2V -5 fpBGA 672 IND 30
LFXP2-30E-6F672I 1.2V -6 fpBGA 672 IND 30
September 2014 Data Sheet DS1009
© 2014 Lattice Semiconductor Corp. All Lattice trademarks, registered trademarks, patents, and disclaimers are as listed at www.latticesemi.com/legal. All other brand
or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. The specifications and information herein are subject to change without notice.
www.latticesemi.com 7-1